History of defined benefit schemes in the Statements of Financial Position:

 2023  2022  2021  2020  2019
 £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000

Defined benefit obligations (16,265)  (22,026)  (23,639)  (16,033)  (17,679)
Scheme assets  21,820  24,577  23,720  15,898   16,785
Net surplus/(deficit) before restrictions 5,555   2,551   81  (135)  (894)

The Association expects to contribute the following amounts to the defined benefit schemes during the year
ended 31 March 2024:

 £’000

North East Scotland 42
Strathclyde Pension Fund -
Scottish Housing Association Pension Scheme 24

 66

55

 Sanctuary Scotland Housing Association Limited

   A member of

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

19.  Retirement benefits (continued)

Assumption sensitivity analysis -

The impact of a 0.1 percentage point movement in the primary assumptions (longevity: 1 year) on the defined
benefit obligations as at 31 March 2023 is set out below:

2023 Strathclyde Pension Fund Scottish Housing
Associations’

Pension Scheme

North East Scotland
Pension Fund

 Movement £’000 Movement £’000 Movement £’000

Discount rate +0.1% (100) (35) (96)
Discount rate -0.1%   100 35 96

Rate of inflation +0.1% 95 37 4
Rate of inflation -0.1% (95) (37) (4)

Salary changes +0.1% 7 -   102
Salary changes -0.1% (7) -   (102)

Life expectancy +1 year 270 39 149
Life expectancy -1 year (270) (39) (149)

The above sensitivity analyses are based on isolated changes in each assumption, whilst holding all other
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and there is likely to be some level of correlation
between movements in different assumptions. In addition, these sensitivities relate only to potential movement
in the defined benefit obligations.

The assets, held by the schemes, are to some extent designed to mitigate the full impact of these movements so
that the movements in the defined benefit obligations shown would, in practice, be partly offset by movements in